

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LUIS FRANCISCO MURILLO MORFIN,

Petitioner,

- v -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TODD W. BURNS
Counsel of Record
Burns & Cohan, Attorneys at Law
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
619-236-0244
todd@burnsandcohan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ORDER AND OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. District Court Proceedings	1
A. The Indictment	1
B. Relevant Pretrial Proceedings.....	2
1. June 12, 2018 Pre-Trial Conference	2
2. The Government’s Trial Brief.....	3
C. Bench Trial	4
1. Introduction.....	4
2. Government’s Case-In-Chief	4
3. Defense Case.....	5
4. Government Rebuttal Case.....	9
5. Closing Arguments	10
6. District Court’s Guilty Verdict	12
II. Ninth Circuit Opinion	12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. Introduction	13
II. The Deliberate Ignorance Theory May Not Be Used To Convict For A Conspiracy Because The Relevant Mens Rea Is Purpose, Not Knowledge	14
III. The “Deliberate Ignorance” Theory Doesn’t Apply Because Murillo Didn’t “Act” To Avoid Learning The Funds Were Criminally Derived	16
IV. The Deliberate Ignorance Theory Does Not Apply Here Because Murillo’s “Decision” To Remain Ignorant Was “Influenced By Coercion”	17
V. Conclusion	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

APPENDIX

Pages 180-81 of 10/31/18 Trial Transcript (District Court announcing verdict in
United States v. Luis Francisco Murillo Morfin, C.D. Cal. No. 2:18-cr-0206-JFW)

United States v. Murillo Morfin, 818 Fed. App’x 759 (9th Cir. 2020)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	14, 16, 17
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969)	14
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	15, 16
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970)	14
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Hansen-Sturm</i> , 44 F.3d 793 (9 th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9 th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9 th Cir. 1976) (<i>en banc</i>)	12
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 786 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Murillo Morfin</i> , 818 Fed. App’x 759 (9 th Cir. 2020)	1, 13
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 677 F.2d 706 (9 th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>United States v. Ramos-Atondo</i> , 732 F.3d 1113 (9 th Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 887 F.2d 1341 (9 th Cir. 1989)	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §875(a)	2
18 U.S.C. §1956(h)	2
18 U.S.C. §1957	2
18 U.S.C. §1201(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §1254	1

SUPREME COURT RULES

Rule 10(c)	14
------------------	----

OTHER

Model Penal Code §2.02.....	14, 15
Model Penal Code §5.03.....	15
